will be made at the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be
made at statutorily required rates, actuarially determined. Based upon those assumptions, the
System’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future
benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return
on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF MALVERNE
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended May 31, 2022

- 33 -

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to the Discount
Rate

The following presents the Village’s proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset)
calculated using the current period discount rate assumption of 5.9%, as well as what the
Village’s proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (4.9%) or one percentage-point higher
(6.9%) than the current rate:

1%
Decrease
(4.9%)

Current
Assumption

(5.9%)

1%
Increase
(6.9%)

ERS Net Pension Liability (asset) 2,182,174$   (847,779)$   (3,382,188)$
PFRS Net Pension Liability (asset) 5,235,452   470,668   (3,473,309)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The components of the collective net pension liability (asset) of the participating employers
as of March 31, 2022, were as follows:

Employees'
Retirement

System

Police and Fire
Retirement

System Total

Employers' total pension liability 223,874,888$   42,237,292$   266,112,180$
Fiduciary net position (232,049,473)   (41,669,250)   (273,718,723)
Employers' net pension liability (asset) (8,174,585)$   568,042$   (7,606,543)$

Ratio of fiduciary net position to the
 employers' total pension liability (asset) 103.65% 98.66% 102.86%

(Dollars in thousands)

2. Long-Term Debt:

a. Outstanding bond indebtedness aggregated $7,785,000.

b. Serial Bonds – The Village, like most municipalities, borrows money in order to

acquire land, or equipment or construct buildings or improvements. This enables the
cost of these capital assets to be borne by the present and future taxpayers receiving the
benefit of the capital assets. The provision to be made in future budgets for capital
indebtedness represents the amount exclusive of interest, authorized by the Village to
be collected in future years from taxpayers and others for the liquidation of long-term